

20.08.2025
Item No.15
Ali
ct. no.24

WPA 15750 of 2025

**Subrata Ghosh
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Ramesh Dhara

..... for the petitioner.

Mr. Vivekananda Bose, Ld. Jr. Standing Counsel
Mr. Tarak Nath Sarkar,
Mr. D. Ghosh

.....for the State.

An accommodation is sought for on behalf of
State respondent to file affidavit.

Strong objection raised by learned counsel for
the petitioner.

It appears that while this Court passed order on
16th of July, 2025 has made it clear on which grounds
affidavit shall be placed. The State seeks
accommodation to file affidavit.

Considering the nature and circumstances of
this matter and also considering the urgency as
argued by the learned counsel for the petitioner, I
allow the State respondent to file affidavit within 10
days.

Let the matter appear in the list on September
3, 2025 at 12.30 P.M. peremptorily for hearing of this
matter.

State is directed to submit their affidavit within the date fixed by serving an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

(Subhendu Samanta, J.)